that will promote and contribute to the integrated transportation system in the State of Colorado 
(referred herein, collectively, as the “Express Lanes Projects” and each an “Express Lane 
Project”).   

E. In particular, the westbound MEXL Project received twenty-five million dollars 
($25,000,000.00) in funding from an Infrastructure for Rebuilding America (“INFRA”) grant, thus 
completing the nearly eighty million ($80,000,000.00) in funding needed to construct the Project. 

F. In addition to the construction costs associated with the westbound MEXL Project,